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Full-body harness for fall arrest and work positioning
Harnais complet d’antichute et de maintien au travail

EN361:2002
EN358:2018

Sizes / Tailles
A B C
A WARNING / ATTENTION Size/ ~ 65-80cm | 44-59om | 160-180cm
A Taille 0 26 - 39inch 18 - 23 inch 63 - 70 inch
Activities involving the use of this equipment Les activités i i I de cet i sont B.
are inherently dangerous. par nature dangereuses. -
You are responsible for your own actions and Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de A B c
decisions. votre sécurité.
Before using this equipment, you must: Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : Size / 70-93cm 47 - 62 cm 165 -185cm
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use. - Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation. - ) . .
- Get specific training in its proper use. - Vous former spécifiquement & I'utilisation de cet équipement. Taille 1 28 - 36 inch 19 - 24 inch 65 - 72 inch
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and - Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre & connaitre ses
limitations performances et ses limites.
- Understand and accept the risks involved. - Comprendre et accepter les risques induits. C. A B c
FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF LE NON-RESPECT D’UN SEUL DE CES -
THESE WARNINGS MAY AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT ETRE LA '?Izl? / 5 83-120cm 50-65cm 175 -200 cm
RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY CAUSE DE BLESSURES GRAVES OU aille - i - i - i
OR DEATH. MORTELLES. 33 - 46 inch 20 - 25inch 69 - 78 inch
& J
Field of application (text part)
Champ d’application (partie texte)
Nomenclature

Inspection, points to verify (text part)
dl Controle, points a vérifier (partie texte)
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Veérification EPI
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Derniére version

Warning symbols
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How to put the harness on
# Mise en place du harnais

FAST LT PLUS FAST LT

Open - Close Close - Fermer
Ouvrir - Fermer
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Attachment points
Points d’attache

6a. Sternal attachment point
Point d’attache sternal

! )
iy i

EN361 :2002 standard (text part)
Ml Norme EN361 :2002 (partie texte)

EN358 :2018 standard (text part)
Norme EN358 :2018 (partie texte)

Spare parts
Piéces de rechange

x2

/

1 DOUBLEBACK Sliders
M Coulisseurs DOUBLE BACK

6b. Dorsal attachment point
Point d’attache dorsal

6c¢. Waistbelt side attachment points
Points d’attache latéraux de ceinture

Equipment loops
Porte-matériels

10.

> AN
7 TN\
ALY

Velcro keeper /
Passant Velcro

Additional information
@ Informations complémentaires

12

A. Lifespan / Durée de vie
Serial n° / n° de serie

B. Markings / Marquage
LA
e

+50°C / + 122°F

i

C. Acceptable T° / T° tolérées

years -30°C/-22°F
ans
D. Precautions for use / Précautions d’usage
Sy & P e
A .

E. Cleaning - Disinfection / Nettoyage - Désinfection

& a0 = B A=

Installation

F. Drying / Séchage

+30°C maxi
ﬂ + B6°F maxi. Q)

&

G. Storage - Transport
Stockage - transport

1

8
77

J. FAQ - Contact
Questions - Contact

+30°C maxi.
O ;\:
I. Modifications - Repairs

+ 86°F maxi.
Modifications - Réparations

2 7

=) petzl.com

% & 4 B

=) Petzl
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6d. Rear restraint attachment point
Point d’attache arriere de retenue

Fall arrest lanyard connector holder
Ml Porte-connecteurs de longe d’antichute
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Traceability and markings
Tracabilité et marquage
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QUINTIN CERTIFICATIONS
825 route de Romans

38160 Saint Antoine I’Abbaye
France

N°2927

a 0082

APAVE SA

6 Rue du Général Audran

92412 Courbevoie cedex - France
N°0082
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DOUBLEBACK /
DOUBLEBACK PLUS
Close / Fermer

FAST LT

Close / Fermer
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These Instructions for Use (text and diagrams) explain the only correct uses of this product.
The warnings provide information on common misuses of this product, but it is impossible
to imagine or describe all possible misuses. Check Petzl.com for updates and additional
information.

‘You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Failure to
follow these Instructions for Use exactly may result in serious injury or death. Contact Petzl if
you have any doubts or difficulty understanding these Instructions for Use.

1. Field of application

Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection from height.

Full-body harness for fall arrest and work positioning.

This product must not be pushed beyond its limits. This product must not be used for any
purpose other than those described in Petzl instructions (examples of unauthorized uses:
recreational activities such as adventure parks).

Responsibility

WARNING!

Ac ies for which this product is it and
may lead to serious injury or death from falls falllng ob]ects, or environmental
hazards.

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.

Before using this product, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use for this product, and for any equipment used
with it.

- Get specific training in the use of this product and associated equipment and in managing
the risks of the intended activities.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved

Failure to follow all instructions and warnings may result in serious injury or
death.

This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.

‘You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or
if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature

(1) A/2 sternal attachment point, (2) Dorsal attachment point, (3) Rear restraint attachment
point, (4) Side attachment points, (5) Shoulder straps, (6) Leg loops, (7) FAST LT buckle, (8)
FAST LT PLUS buckle, (9) DOUBLEBACK buckle, (10) Leg loop height adjustment buckle, (11)
Elastic keeper, (12) Equipment loop, (13) Fall-arrest lanyard connector parking (sold separately),
(14) Slots for CARITOOL tool holder, (156) Removable Velcro keeper for ASAP'SORBER, (16)
DOUBLEBACK slider.

Principal materials:

Straps: polyester.

Adjustment buckles: steel, aluminum alloy.

Metal attachment points: aluminum alloy.

3. Inspection, points to verify

YYour safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12 months
(depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions of usage).

Your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently.

Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection
form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual number, dates:
manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s
name and signature.

Before each use

Check the webbing at the attachment points, at the adjustment buckles and at the safety
stitching. Check the safety stitching: check that there are no cut or loose threads.

Look for cuts, wear and damage due to, for example, use, heat, chemicals.

Verify that the DOUBLEBACK, FAST LT and FAST LT PLUS buckles function properly.

During use

Regularly verify that the adjustment buckles are properly tightened.

It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections to the other
equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with
respect to each other.

4. Compati
This product is part of a safety system. Verify that this product is compatible with the other
equipment used with it

Equipment used with your harness must meet current standards in your country (e.g. EN 362
connectors).

5. Harness setup and donning

Be sure to correctly stow the excess webbing (folded flat) in the elastic keepers.

Verify the absence of foreign objects that could impede the operation of the FAST LT and
FAST LT PLUS buckles (e.g. pebbles, sand, clothing). Verify that they are correctly fastened
(see diagrams).

Adjustment and suspension test

Your harness must be adjusted to fit snugly to reduce the risk of injury in the event of a fall.

In a safe environment, you must move around and hang in the harness from each attachment
point, with your equipment, to verify that the harness fits properly, provides adequate comfort
for the intended use and that it is optimally adjusted.

Do not use this harness if you are unable to adjust it to fit properly. Replace it with a different
size or model of harness.

6. Attachment points

6a. Sternal attachment point

Attachment point for a fall-arrest system, consisting of two loops identified as A/2. Be sure to
always use the two loops together.

6b. Dorsal attachment point

Attachment point for a fall-arrest system.

6c¢. Waistbelt side attachment points

The two waistbelt side attachment points must be used together to connect a positioning
lanyard.

The lanyard between the user and the anchor must be kept taut.

6d. Rear restraint attachment point

This rear waistbelt attachment point is designed only for attachment of a restraint system to
prevent the user from entering an area where a fall is possible.

7. EN 361: 2002 standard

Only the EN 361 attachment points are to be used for connecting a fall-arrest system, for
example a mobile fall arrester, an energy absorber. For ease of identification, these points are
marked with the letter

Clearance: amount of free space below the user

The free space below the user must be sufficient to prevent the user from hitting an obstacle in
the event of a fall. Specific details on calculating clearance are found in the Instructions for Use
of the other components (for example, energy absorber, mobile fall arrester).

8. EN 358: 2018 standard

Belt for work positioning and restraint.

Approved for one user, including their tools and equipment, for a maximum total weight of

150 kg

The EN 358 attachment points must only be used to attach to a work positioning system or to
a restraint system. Install or adjust the lanyard so that it stays taut. A work positioning belt must
not be used for fall arrest, nor if there is a foreseeable risk of the user becoming suspended or
exposed to uncontrolled tension on the belt.

9. Equipment loops

Equipment loops must only be used for equipment.

Never use equipment loops for belaying, rappeliing, tying in, or anchoring a person.

The removable Velcro keeper may be placed on the right or left shoulder strap. It can be used
to hold your mobile fall arrester’s energy absorber in a high position.

10. Fall-arrest lanyard connector parking

A. To be used only as lanyard connector parking for unused lanyard ends.

B. In the event of a fall, the lanyard connector parking releases the lanyard-end connector, to
avoid impeding deployment of the energy absorber.

This is not a fall-arrest attachment point.

11. DOUBLEBACK Slider

The siider helps facilitate adjustment of the DOUBLEBACK buckles.
If the buckles accidentally loosen, remove the sider.

If you have difficutty tightening thé buckles, reinstall the slider.

12. Additional information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective
equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

- For fall arrest, make sure to use an energy absorber with a capacity that is compatible with
your weight.

- For work positioning, use an anchor point situated at or above waist level.

- It may be necessary to supplement work positioning or restraint systems with collective or
personal fall-arrest systems.

- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in the event of difficulties
encountered while using this equipment.

- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s position and
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meet EN 795 requirements (12 kN minimum strength).

- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user before
each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in the event of a fall.

- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the
length of a fall.

- Afall-arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall-arrest
system.

- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which the safety
function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of another item of
equipment.

- Ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive or sharp surfaces.

- Use caution in the event of use near moving machinery or in an environment presenting an
electrical hazard.

- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. Inert suspension in a harness can result in
serious injury or death.

- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product
must be followed.

- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of
the country where the equipment is used.

- Keep the Instructions for Use in a permanent file for reference after removing them from the
equipment.

- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.

When to retire your equipment

An exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use (depending on, for
example, the type and intensity of use, the environment of use: harsh environments, marine
environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals).

A product must be retired when:

- It has exceeded its lifespan.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history (e.g. an illegible product marking).

- It becomes obsolete (for example, due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment).

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Lifespan: 10 years - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures. Wet
conditions (e.g. rain, sea spray, condensation) combined with cold weather
(below 0° C) may mpalr the proper functioning of your product. - D. Usage

-E.Cl - F. Drying - G. Storage/transport.
Fallure to properly store the product can cause premature aging. - H.
Modi (p outside of Petzl facilities,

P
except parts) - J. Q i

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which
this product is not designed

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential
risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your
product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination - b.
Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability:
datamatrix - d. Sizing - e. Serial number - f. Year of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h.
Batch number - i. Individual identifier - j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully -
|. Model identification - m. Manufacturer address - n. Date of manufacture (month/year)

Cette notice (texte et dessins) explique les seuls usages corrects de ce produit.

Les alertes vous informent des mauvais usages les plus fréquents liés a I'utilisation de votre
produit, mais il est impossible d'imaginer et de décrire I'ensemble des mauvais usages. Prenez
connaissance des mises a jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.

Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation correcte

de votre équipement. Si vous ne suivez pas précisément cette notice technique, vous vous
exposez a un risque de blessures graves a mortelles. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes
ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’a| cation

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur.

Harnais complet d’antichute et de maintien au travail.

Ce produit ne doit pas étre sollicité au-dela de ses limites. Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé
dans toute autre situation que celles décrites dans les instructions Petzl (exemples d’usages
non autorisés : activités de loisirs, notamment en parcours acrobatique en hauteur).

Responsabilité

ATTENTION !

Les activités pour lesquelles ce produit est prévu sont par nature
dangereuses et présentent un risque de blessures graves a mortelles par
chute de la personne, chute d’objets ou liées a d’autres dangers objectifs de
Penvironnement.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, vous devez

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation du produit et des équipements liés.

- Vous former spécifiquement a |'utilisation de ce produit et des équipements liés, ainsi qu'a la
gestion des risques inhérents aux activités pour lesquelles le produit est prévu.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre ses performances et ses
limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect de 'ensemble des instructions et des avertissements peut
étre la cause de blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compe(emes et avisées ou placées sous
le controle visuel direct d'une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez

les conséquences. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d'assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous
n'avez pas bien compris les instructions d'utilisation, n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Point d'attache sternal A/2, (2) Point d'attache dorsal, (3) Point d'attache arriére de retenue,
(4) Points d'attache latéraux, (5) Bretelles, (6) Tours de cuisse, (7) Boucle FAST LT, (8) Boucle
FAST LT PLUS, (9) Boucle DOUBLEBACK, (10) Boucle de réglage de hauteur de cuisse, (11)
Passant élastique, (12) Porte-matériel, (13) Porte-connecteurs de longe d'antichute (vendus
séparément), (14) Passants pour porte-outils CARITOOL, (15) Passant Velcro amovible pour
ASAP’SORBER, (16) Coulisseau DOUBLEBACK.

Matériaux principaux :

Sangles : polyester.

Boucles de réglage : acier, alliage d'aluminium.

Points d'attache métalliques : alliage d'aluminium.

3. Contréle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au minimum tous
les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays et de vos conditions
d'utilisation).

Lintensité de votre usage peut vous amener a vérifier plus fréquemment votre EPI.
Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche
de vie de votre EPI : type, modéle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro
individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains examens périodiques,
défauts, remarques, nom et signature du contréleur.

Avant toute utilisation

\Vérifiez les sangles au niveau des points d’attache, des boucles de réglage et des coutures de
sécurité. Vérifiez les coutures de sécurité : vérifiez I'absence de fils coupés ou distendus.
Surveillez les coupures, usures et dommages dus, par exemple, a I'utilisation, & la chaleur, aux
produits chimiques.

Verifiez le bon fonctionnement des boucles DOUBLEBACK, FAST LT et FAST LT PLUS.
Pendant I'utilisation

\Veérifiez régulierement le bon serrage des boucles de réglage.

Il est important de contréler régulierement I'état du produit et de ses connexions avec les
autres équipements du systéme. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des équipements les
uns par rapport aux autres.

4. Compatibilité

Ce produit est un élément d'un systeme de sécurité. Veérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec
les autres équipements associés a votre usage.

Les éléments utilisés avec votre harnais doivent étre conformes aux normes en vigueur dans
votre pays (connecteurs EN 362, par exemple).

5. Mise en place du harnais

Veillez a ranger correctement les surplus de sangles (bien plaqués) dans les passants
élastiques.

Veérifiez I'absence d'objets étrangers qui risquent de géner le fonctionnement des boucles
FAST LT et FAST LT PLUS (par exemple, caillou, sable, vétement). Vérifiez leur bon verrouillage
(voir dessins).

Réglage et test de suspension

Votre harnais doit étre ajusté proche du corps pour réduire le risque de blessure en cas de

Vous devez effectuer des mouvements et un test de suspension, dans un endroit sdr, sur
chaque point d’attache, avec votre matériel, pour étre certain qu'il soit de la bonne taille et du

niveau de confort nécessaire pour 'usage attendu et que le réglage soit optimum.
N'utilisez pas ce harnais si vous ne parvenez pas a |'ajuster correctement. Remplacez-le par
un harnais d'une taille ou d'un modele différent.

6. Points d’attache

6a. Point d’attache sternal
Point d'attache, constitué de deux boucles identifiées A/2, pour un systéme d'arrét des
chutes. Veillez a toujours utiliser les deux boucles ensemble.

6b. Point d’attache dorsal

Point d'attache pour un systéme d'arrét des chutes.

6c. Points d’attache latéraux de ceinture

Les deux points d'attache latéraux de ceinture doivent étre utilisés ensemble pour connecter

une longe de maintien ou de positionnement.
La longe doit étre maintenue en tension entre I'utilisateur et I'ancrage.

6d. Point d’attache arriére de retenue

Ce point d'attache arriére de ceinture est destiné uniquement & empécher I' utilisateur
d'atteindre un emplacement d’ou une chute est possible.

7. Norme EN 361 : 2002

Seuls les points EN 361 servent a connecter un systéme d'arrét des chutes, par exemple, un
antichute mobile sur corde, un absorbeur d'énergie. Pour mieux les identifier, ces points sont
marqués de la lettre A.

Tirant d’air : hauteur libre sous l'utilisateur

La hauteur libre sous I'utilisateur doit étre suffisante pour qu'il ne heurte pas d'obstacle en cas
de chute. Les calculs spécifiques de tirant d'air sont détaillés dans les notices techniques des
autres composants (par exemple, absorbeur d'énergie, antichute mobile).

8. Norme EN 358 : 2018

Ceinture de maintien au travail et de retenue.

Approuvée pour un utilisateur, y compris ses outils et son matériel, pour un poids total allant
jusqu'a 150 kg.

Les points d'attache EN 358 doivent étre utilisés uniquement pour I'accrochage a un systéme
de maintien au travail ou un systeme de retenue. Installez ou réglez la longe de sorte qu’elle
soit maintenue tendue. Une ceinture de maintien ne doit pas étre utilisée pour I'arrét des
chutes, ni s'il y a un risque prévisible que I'utilisateur se retrouve suspendu ou exposé a une
tension incontrélée par la ceinture.

9. Porte-matériel

Les porte-matériel doivent étre utilisés pour le matériel uniquement.

N'utilisez pas les porte-matériel pour assurer, descendre, vous encorder ou vous longer.

Le passant Velcro amovible peut étre placé sur la bretelle droite ou gauche. Il peut étre utilisé
pour maintenir I'absorbeur de votre antichute mobile en position haute.

10. Porte-connecteurs de longe d’antichute

A. A utiliser uniquement comme porte-connecteurs de bout de longe non utilisé.

B. En cas de chute, le porte-connecteurs de longe libére le connecteur de bout de longe pour
ne pas entraver le déploiement de I'absorbeur d'énergie.

Ce n'est pas un point d'attache d'antichute.

11. Coulisseau DOUBLEBACK

Le coulisseau permet de faciliter le réglage des boucles DOUBLEBACK.
En cas de desserrage intempestif des boucles, retirez le coulisseau.
En cas de difficulté a serrer les boucles, réinstallez le coulisseau.

12. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au réglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de protection
individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.com.

- Pour I'arrét des chutes, assurez-vous d'utiliser un absorbeur d'énergie dont la capacité est
compatible avec votre poids.

- Pour le maintien au travail, utilisez un point d'ancrage situé au niveau de la taille ou
au-dessus.

- Il peut étre nécessaire de compléter les systémes de maintien au travail, ou de retenue, par
des moyens de protection contre les chutes de hauteur de type collectif ou individuel.

- Réalisez un plan de secours et prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir
rapidement en cas de difficultés.

- 'amarrage du systéme doit étre de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de I'utilisateur
et répondre aux exigences EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN),

- Dans un systeme d’arrét des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier I'espace libre requis sous
I'utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d'éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un obstacle, en
cas de chute.

- Veillez a ce que le point d'amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le risque et
la hauteur de chute.

- Un harnais d'antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu'il soit permis d'utiliser
dans un systéeme d'arrét des chutes.

- Un danger peut survenir lors de I'utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle la fonction
de sécurité de I'un des équipements peut étre affectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un autre
équipement.

- Veillez a ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des matériaux abrasifs ou piéces coupantes.
- Soyez vigilant en cas d'utilisation & proximité de machines en mouvement ou en
environnement présentant un risque électrique.

- Les utilisateurs doivent étre médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. Etre suspendu et
inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles physiologiques graves ou la mort.

- Les instructions d'utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement associé a ce
produit doivent étre respectées.

- Les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet équipement dans la
langue du pays d'utilisation.

- Conservez les instructions d'utilisation dans un dossier permanent pour pouvoir les consulter
apres les avoir retirées de votre équipement.

- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.

Mise au rebut

Un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire a rebuter un produit aprés une seule utilisation
(par exemple, type et intensité d'utilisation, environnements d'utilisation : milieux agressifs,
milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes, produits chimiques).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- |l a dépassé sa durée de vie.

- |l a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n'est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa
fiabilite.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d'utilisation (par exemple, un marquage
produit illisible).

- Son usage est obsoléte (par exemple, évolution Iégislative, normative, technique ou
incompatibilité avec d'autres équipements).

Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.

Pictogrammes H
A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B.

-C. 3 érées. Les

pI
au froid (inférieur a 0° C) peuvent nuire au bon fonct onnement de votre
produit. - D Precauhons d’usage - E. -
-G. t des de k peut
un vi de votre produit. - H. Entretien - I
Modlflcatlons/reparatlons (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf pieces de
. Q

..;,,u. t. Le P!

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiere ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation,
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations
pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. Exposition & un
risque potentiel d'incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou
les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Tracabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du réglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour 'examen UE de type

- b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contréle de production de cet EPI - ¢. Tragabilité :
datamatrix - d. Taillant - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication -
h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique
- 1. Identification du modéle - m. Adresse du fabricant - n. Date de fabrication (mois/année)
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Tento ndvod na pouzitie (text a nakresy) vysvetluje jediné spravne pouzitie tohto produktu. Upozornenia
poskytuju informacie o beznom nespravnom pouziti tohto produktu, ale nie je mozné si predstavit alebo
popisat vSetky mozné spbsoby nespravneho pouzitia. NavStevujte Petzl.com a sledujte aktualizacie a
doplnkové informacie. VaSou zodpovednostou je venovat pozornost kazdému upozorneniu a pouzivat vaSe
vybavenie spravnym spdsobom. Opomenutie ¢i poruSenie tychto pokynov na pouZitie presne alebo
akéhokolvek z tychto upozorneni méze viest k vdZnemu poraneniu alebo smrti. Ak mate akékolvek pochybnosti
alebo tazkosti s porozumenim navodu na pouzitie, kontaktujte firmu Petzl.

1.Rozsah pouzitia

Osobny ochranny prostriedok (OOP) pouzivany pri ochrane proti padu z vysky. Celotelovy postroj na zachytenie
padu a pracovné polohovanie.

Tento produkt nesmie byt pouzivany cez hranice svojich obmedzeni. Tento produkt nesmie byt pouzivany na iné
Ucely, nez ktoré su popisané v navode na pouzitie Petzl (priklady neautorizovaného pouzitia: rekreacné aktivity
ako napriklad lanové centra).

Zodpovednost

UPOZORNENIE!

Cinnosti, pre ktoré je tento produkt uréeny, st zo svojej podstaty nebezpeéné a mozu viest k vaznemu
zraneniu alebo smrti v dosledku padov, padajucich predmetov alebo ohrozenia zivotného prostredia.

Za svoje konanie, rozhodovanie a bezpecénost zodpovedate sami.

Pred pouzivanim tohto vyrobku je nutné:

- Pregitat vSetky pokyny na pouZzitie tohto produktu a akéhokolvek vybavenia pouzivaného s nim a rozumiet im.
- Absolvovat Specifické Skolenia v pouzivani tohto produktu a suvisiaceho vybavenia, a Skolenia o riadeni rizik
zamysSlanych ¢innosti.

- Zoznamit sa s moznostami vyrobku a s obmedzeniami jeho pouzitia.

- Pochopit a prijatrizika spojené s jeho pouzivanim.

Nedodrzanie vSetkych tychto pokynov a upozorneni moze viest k vaznemu poraneniu alebo smrti.

Tento vyrobok smu pouzivat iba odborne sposobilé a zodpovedné osoby, alebo osoby umiestnené pod
priame vedenie a dohlad odborne sp6sobilé a zodpovedné osoby.

Za svoje Ciny, rozhodnutie a bezpecnost zodpovedate sami a rovnako ste si vedomi moznych nasledkov. Ak nie
ste schopni, alebo nie ste v pozicii tuto zodpovednost prijat, alebo pokial plne nerozumiete navodu na
pouzivanie, toto vybavenie nepouzivajte.

2.Popis Casti

(1) A/2 hrudny pripojovaci bod, (2) Chrbtovy pripojovaci bod, (3) Zadny pripojovaci bod pre zadrzanie, (4)
Postranné pripojovacie body pasu, (5) Ramenné popruhy, (6) Nozné popruhy, (7) FAST LT pracka, (8) FAST LT
PLUS pracka, (9) DOBLEBACK pracka, (10) Nastavovacia pracka vysky nozného popruhu, (11) Elasticky
pridrziavac, (12) Patko na material, (13) Pridrziavac spojok spojovacieho prostriedku na zachytenie padu, (14)
Sloty pre nosi¢ materidlu CARITOOL, (15) Odnimatelny suchy zips pre ASAP’SORBER, (16) DOBLEBACK
doplnok

Hlavné materialy:
Popruhy: polyester.
Nastavovacie pracky: ocel, hlinikova zliatina. Kovové pripojovacie body: zliatina hlinika.

3.Prehliadka, kontrolné body

Vasa bezpecnost zavisi od neporusenosti vasho vybavenia.

Petzl odporuca hibkové revizie odborne spdsobilou osobou najmenej jedenkrat za 12 mesiacov (v zavislosti na
aktualnej legislative vo vasSej krajine, a na podmienkach pouZzitia).

Intenzita vaSho pouzivania moze spdsobit to, Zze bude potrebné ¢astejSie vykonavat revizie OOP. Postupujte
podla krokov uvedenych na Petzl.com. Vysledky revizie zaznamenajte vo vaSom formulari pre revizie OOP: typ,
model, kontakt na vyrobcu, sériové alebo kusové ¢islo, datum: vyroby, predaja, prvého pouzitia, dalSie
periodickeé revizie; problémy, poznamky, meno a podpis inSpektora.

Pred kazdym pouzitim
Skontrolujte stav popruhov v miestach pripojovacich bodov, pri nastavovacich prackach a bezpecnostnych
Svoch. Skontrolujte bezpe€nostné Svy: skontrolujte, Ze na nich nie su pretrhnuté alebo uvolnené nite.



Zamerajte sa na rezy, opotrebenie a poSkodenie spésobené napriklad pouzivanim, vysokymi teplotami,
chemikaliami.
Uistite sa, ze vSetky pracky DOUBLEBACK, FAST LT a FAST LT PLUS spravne funguju.

Pocas pouzivania

Pravidelne kontrolujte, ¢i sU nastavovacie pracky riadne dotiahnuté.

Je délezité pravidelne kontrolovat stav vyrobku a jeho spojenie s ostatnym vybavenim v systéme. Vzdy sa
presvedcte, €i su vSetky sucasti vybavenia navzajom v spravnej polohe.

4.Zlucitelnost

Tento produkt je sucast zabezpecovacieho systému. Overte zlu€itelnost tohto produktu s dal§im vybavenim s
nim pouzivanym.

Vlybavenie pouzivané s vasim postrojom musi splfiat sié¢asné normy pre vasu krajinu (napr. EN 362 spojky).

5.Nastavenie a nasadenie Uvéazku

Nezabudnite spravne zalozit presahujuce popruhy (naplocho poskladané) do elastickych pridrziavacov.
Skontrolujte nepritomnost cudzich predmetov, ktoré by mohli spésobit nefunkénost praciek FAST LT a FAST LT
PLUS (napr. kamienky, piesok, odev). Overte ich spravne dotiahnutie (vid nakresy).

Nastavenie a skiska zavesenim

Postroj musi byt nastaveny tak, aby pohodlne padol a zniZil riziko poranenia v pripade padu.

V bezpeénom prostredi sa musite pohybovat a zavesit sa do kazdého pripojovacieho bodu s vasim vybavenim,
aby ste si vyskusali, ¢i vam postroj dobre padne a poskytuje dostatoéné pohodlie pre pozadovany spdsob
pouzitia a Ze je optimalne nastaveny.

Nepouzivajte tento postroj, pokial nie ste schopni ho nastavit tak, aby vam spravne padol. Vymernite ho za
postroj inej velkosti, ¢i iny model.

6.Pripojovacie body

6a. Hrudny pripojovaci bod

Pripojovaci bod pre systém zachytenia padu, skladajlci sa z dvoch 6k oznac¢enych ako A/2. Vzdy musia byt
pouzité obe oka sucasne.

6b. Chrbtovy pripojovaci bod

Pripojovaci bod pre systém zachytenia padu.

6c. Postranné pripojovacie body pasu

Dva postranné pripojovacie body na pase musia byt na pripojenie polohovacieho spojovacieho prostriedku
pouzivané sucasne.

Spojovaci prostriedok medzi uzivatelom a kotviacim bodom musi byt udrziavany napnuty.

6d. Zadny pripojovaci bod pre zadrzanie

Tento zadny pripojovaci bod je urCeny iba na pripojenie zadrzného systému, ktory zabranuje uzivatelovi vo
vstupe do priestoru s nebezpecenstvom padu.

7. Norma EN 361: 2002

Iba EN 361 pripojovacie body sluzia na pripojenie systému zachytenia padu, napriklad pohyblivy zachytavac
padu, timi¢ padu. Pre jednoduchu identifikaciu su tieto body oznacené pismenom A.

Minimalna bezpeéna hibka: volny priestor pod uZivatelom

Volny priestor pod uzivatelom musi byt dostatocny, aby v pripade padu nedoslo k narazu na akukolvek
prekazku. Specifické informécie o vypo&toch minimalnej bezpeénej hibky st uvedené v ndvodoch na pouzitie
ostatnych komponentov (napriklad timic¢e padu, pohyblivého zachytavaca padu).

8.Norma EN 358: 2018

Pas pre pracovné polohovanie a zadrzanie.

Urceny pre jedného pouzivatela, vratane naradia a vybavenia, do maximalnej celkovej hmotnosti 150 kg.
Pripojovacie body EN 358 sa smu pouzivat iba na pripojenie systému pre pracovné polohovanie alebo systému
zadrzania. NainStalujte alebo nastavte spojovaci prostriedok tak, aby bol napnuty. Pas pre pracovné
polohovanie nesmie byt pouZzivany na zachytenie padu, nie pokial existuje evidentné nebezpecenstvo, Ze
uzivatel zostane zaveseny alebo bude vystaveny nekontrolovatelnému tlaku pasu.

9.Putka na material

Pdtka na material su urCené iba na nosenie a organizovanie pomécok.

Nikdy nepouzivajte putka na material na istenie, zlafiovanie, nadvazovanie alebo pripajanie inej osoby.
Odnimatelny drziak zo suchého zipsu je moZné umiestnit na pravy alebo lavy ramenny popruh. Je mozné ho
pouzivat na pridrziavanie tlmica pohyblivého zachytdvaca padu vo vySSej polohe.



10.Pridrzovac pre spojky spojovacieho prostriedku pre zachytenie padu

Sluzi na odloZenie nepouzivaného konca spojovacieho prostriedku.

V pripade padu pridrziavac¢ uvolni spojku na konci spojovacieho prostriedku, aby sa tlmi¢ padu mohol
neobmedzene vytrhndt. Nie je to pripojovaci bod na zachytenie padu.

11.DOUBLEBACK doplnok

Doplnok ulah&uje nastavovanie praciek DOUBLEBACK. Pokial sa pracky ndhodou uvolnia, doplnok odstrarite.
Ak mate problémy s dotiahnutim praciek, doplnok opat nainstalujte.

12.Doplnkové informacie

Tento produkt spifia Nariadenie (EU) 2016/425 o osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch. Vyhlasenie o zhode EU je
dostupné na Petzl.com.

- Pre zachytenie padu si overte, ¢i pouZivate tlmi¢ padu s kapacitou kompatibilnou s vaSou hmotnostou.

- Pre pracovné polohovanie pouzite kotviaci bod umiestneny v alebo nad droviiou pasu.

- Niekedy je nutné systémy pracovného polohovania alebo zadrzania doplnit kolektivnymi alebo osobnymi
systémami zachytenia padu.

- Musite mat zachranny plan a prostriedky pre jeho rychlu realizaciu v pripade tazkosti vzniknutych pri pouzivani
tohto vybavenia.

- Kotviaci bod systému by sa mal prednostne nachadzat nad polohou uzivatela a mal by spiiat poziadavky
normy EN 795 (minimalna pevnost 12 kN).

-V systéme zachytenia padu je dolezité pred pouzitim skontrolovat poZzadovant volnu hibku pod uzivatelom,
aby sa v pripade padu predislo narazu na prekazku, alebo na zem.

- Skontrolujte spravnu polohu kotviaceho bodu, aby bolo minimalizované nebezpeéenstvo a dizka padu.

- Zachytavaci postroj je jediny povoleny prostriedok na ochranu tela v systéme zachytenia padu.

- Ak pouzivate rézne Casti vystroja, moze nastat nebezpecna situacia, v ktorej je zabezpecovacia funkcia jednej
sucasti naruSena zabezpecovacou funkciou inej sucasti vystroja.

- Vyvarujte sa odieraniu tohto vyrobku o drsné povrchy alebo ostré povrchy.

- Budte opatrni v pripade pohybu v blizkosti pohybujtcich sa strojov alebo v prostredi predstavujucom
nebezpecenstvo elektrického pradu.

- Uzivatelia vykonavajlci aktivity vo vyskach a nad volnou hibkou musia byt v dobrom zdravotnom stave.
Nehybné zavesenie v postroji mdze spdsobit vazne zranenie alebo smrt.

- Je nutné dodrziavat pokyny z ndvodov na pouzitie pre kazdy prostriedok, ktory je pouzivany v spojeni s tymto
produktom.

- Navod na pouzitie musi byt dodany uzivatelovi v jazyku tej krajiny, v ktorej bude vybavenie pouzivané.

- Navody na pouzitie si po odstraneni z produktov uchovajte pre neskorsiu potrebu.

- Oznacenie na produkte udrzujte Citatelna.

Kedy vase vybavenie vyradit

Niektoré vynimoc¢né situacie mozu spdsobit okamzité vyradenie vyrobku uz po prvom pouziti (v zavislosti
napriklad na druhu a intenzite pouzitia a na prostredi v ktorom je pouzivany: znecistené prostredie, morské
prostredie, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikalie).

Vyrobok musi byt vyradeny ak:

- Presiahne dobu svojej Zzivotnosti.

- Bol vystaveny tazkému padu alebo velkému zatazeniu.

- Neprejde periodickou prehliadkou. Mate akékolvek pochybnosti o jeho spolahlivosti.

- Nepoznate jeho Uplnu histériu pouzivania (napr. necCitatelné oznacenie produktu).

- Sa stane zastaranym vzhladom k zmenam (napriklad v legislative, normach, technikach alebo zlucitelnosti s
ostatnym vybavenim).

Také produkty znehodnotte, aby ste zamedzili ich dalSiemu pouzitiu.

Piktogramy:

A. Zivotnost: 10 rokov - B. Oznaéenie - C. Povolené teploty. Vlhké podmienky (napr. dazd, morska triest,
kondenzacia) v kombinacii so studenym pocasim (pod 0 °C) mozu ovplyvnit spravne fungovanie vasho
vyrobku. - D. Bezpeénostné opatrenia - E. Cistenie/dezinfekcia - F. Susenie - G. Skladovanie/transport.
Nemoznost spravneho skladovania vyrobku méze sposobit jeho predéasné starnutie. - H. Udrzba - .
Upravy/opravy (zakdzané mimo prevadzky Petzl, vynimkou je vymena nahradnych dielov) - J.
Otazky/kontakt



3-ro¢na zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vzniknuté vo vyrobe. Nevztahuje sa na vady vzniknuté: beznym opotrebovanim a
roztrhnutim, oxidaciou, Upravami alebo opravami, nespravnym skladovanim, nedostato¢nou udrzbou,
nedbalostou, nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situacia predstavujuca bezprostredné riziko vazneho poranenia alebo smrti. 2. Vystavenie potencialnemu
riziku Urazu alebo poranenia. 3. Dblezita informacia tykajuca sa fungovania alebo spravania vasho vyrobku. 4.
Nezlucitelnost vybavenia.

Sledovatelnost a znacenie

a. Splna poziadavky nariadenia o OOP. Notifikovany organ vykonavajuci certifikaéné skusky EU - b. Cislo
notifikovaného organu vykonavajuceho kontrolu vyroby tohto OOP - c. Sledovatelnost: oznacenie - d. Velkost -
e. Vlyrobné Cislo - f. Rok vyroby - g. Mesiac vyroby - h. Sériové Cislo - i. Individualna kontrola - j. Normy - k.
Pozorne ¢&itajte ndvod k pouzivaniu (mesiac/rok)
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